At March 31, 2021, no external appraisals were obtained for investment properties (December 31, 2020 - $584,745).

BTB
Reit

2021
First Quaterly Report

Page
59

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs. There have been no transfers during the period
between levels. The significant assumptions used to determine the fair value of the Trust’s investment properties
are as follows:

Retail O�ce Industrial

As at March 31, 2021

Capitalization rate 5.25% – 8.00% 5.00% – 8.50% 5.00% – 8.50%

Terminal capitalization rate 5.50% – 8.00% 6.00% – 7.50% 5.50% – 7.00%

Discount rate 6.25% – 8.75% 6.75% – 8.25% 6.25% – 7.75%

As at March 31, 2021

Capitalization rate 5.25% – 8.00% 5.00% – 8.50% 5.00% – 8.50%

Terminal capitalization rate 5.50% – 8.00% 6.00% – 7.50% 5.50% – 7.00%

Discount rate 6.25% – 8.75% 6.75% – 8.25% 6.25% – 7.75%

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of the fair value of investment properties for changes in the
weighted average capitalization rate as at March 31, 2021, which is representative of the sensitivity to changes
in the discount.

Capitalization rate sensitivity
Increase (decrease)

Fair Value

Change in
fair value

 $  $

(0.50%) 981,417 76,373
(0.25%) 941,664 36,620
Base rate 905,043 —
0.25% 871,198 (33,846)
0.50% 839,818 (65,226)

a) Acquisitions

i) Acquisitions in 2021

There were no acquisitions during the three-month period ended March 31, 2021

ii) Acquisitions in 2020

The fair value of the assets and liabilities recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statement
of financial position on the date of the acquisition during the three-month period ended March 31, 2020
were as follows:

Fair value recognized on acquisition

Acquisition
date

Property
type Location

Interest
acquired

Investment
properties,

including
transaction

costs

Mortgage
loan

Receivable
/ (Trade

and other
payables),
including

transaction
costs

Total cash
consideration

paid

 %  $  $  $  $

February 2020 O�ce Ottawa, ON 100 21,750 (13,684) (587) 7,479

November
2020 Industrial Laval, QC

100

8,100

—

(8)

8,092

Transaction
costs

710

(710)

—

Total 30,560 (13,684) (1,305) 15,571

Page
60

b) Dispositions

i) Dispositions in 2021

There were no dispositions during the three-month period ended March 31, 2021

ii) Dispositions in 2020

Disposal date
Property
type Location

Gross
proceeds

Purchaser’s
Mortgage

assumption

Receivable
/ (Trade and

other payables),
including

transaction costs

Net
proceeds

 $  $  $  $

January 2020 Industrial Ingersoll, ON 13,300 (9,068) (103) 4,129
February 2020 Industrial Montréal, QC 9,250 — (57) 9,193
June 2020 O�ce Montréal, QC 22,082 — (576) 21,506
October 2020 O�ce Montréal, QC 4,133 — 178 4,311
Transaction costs
(note 3(c))

(1,865)

(1,865)

Total 48,765 (9,068) (2,423) 37,274

c) Net changes in fair value of investment properties and disposition expenses

Three-month period ended March 31, 2021 2020

 $  $

Net changes in fair value of investment properties (note 3) — 6,898

Transaction costs (note 3 (b)) — 829

— 7,727

Net changes in fair value of investment properties includes the net changes in fair value of right-of-use assets
related to the investment properties to which a lease is attached.

The disposition expenses include mainly commissions and debt prepayment penalties on mortgage loans related
to disposed properties.

4. Balance of Sale

The balance of sale consists of a loan receivable due January 31, 2024, bearing interest at 7% for the first
3 years, at 7.50% for the 4th year, and at 8% for the 5th year. The balance of sale as at March 31, 2021 is $6,036
(March 31, 2020 - $6,000).